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Gortacragher,
Rossport,
Ballina,

Co. Mayo

16" April 2007

The Licensing Unit,

Office of Licensing & Guidance,
Johnstown Castle Estate,

Co. Wexford

Re: Application for an IPPC Licence to the developer Shell E&P Ireland Ltd— Register
No. P0738-01. (Submission to oral hearing in the Broadhaven Hotel, Belmullet, County
Mayo).

Dear Sir/Madam,

I refer to the above application for a proposed determination’of the EPA to issue an IPPC
licence to Shell E&P Ireland Ltd to operate a proposed gés refinery at Ballinaboy,
Bellagelly South, County Mayo. I am listed unde%‘jgm ction No.7” which was submitted
under Treasa Ni Ghearraigh and others. I wish & piake a submission on the other valid
objections. I refer to “Objection No.6” submitted by Ed Moran, on behalf of Friends of
Rossport Limited and Imelda Moran. I apgfinstotal agreement with respect to the detail
which has been outlined in this submi&\@ﬁ%&)@ I would like to elaborate on a few points as

outlined in the submission. Qo%@\
00
Best Available Technology @\\0\

§ _
I would like to refer to my sﬁgmission to the EPA dated the 06™ September 2006
whereby I outlined in the first paragraph that best available practice should be used.
The proposed refinery at Ballinaboy does not comply with the use of Best Available
Technology (BAT). In this regard I refer to a copy of a report, dated 01* February 2007
and entitled “Use your profit to clean up your mess”. This report blatantly demonstrates
that the applicant does not qualify as a “fit and proper person” as an insight is given into
the total disregard which is shown towards fenceline communities and their respective
environments including our own. As a community we are fully aware of the devastating
consequences which this development will incur to our pristine environment. In this
regard I refer to a recent article in the Irish Times newspaper dated the 28™ March 2007
entitled “Shell denies link to rising aluminium levels in water supply”. This is reflective
of the true reality with respect to the monitoring of pollution in our area. The EPA issued
a proposed determination to issue the IPPC licence, and since that time, and long before
elevated Aluminium levels have been allowed to leave the site via the local river
tributaries to Carrowmore lake (potable water supply for Erris) and Sruth Mhada Conn
estuary. Both are protected EU sites. This is unacceptable and portrays the applicant and
the monitoring agencies in a very poor light with respect to accountability.
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Integrity of EIS — misinformation and omission

Once again 1 would like to refer to my submission to the EPA dated the 06™ September
2006 whereby 1 outlined in the 2™ paragraph that the EIS submitted to the agency was
incomplete. The lack of clarity in the EIS is put in context by so many important and vital
issues being so poorly researched and elaborated on, and omitted totally as in the case of
the “cold venting” issue. This is in conflict with the statutory requirements of both Irish
and EU legislation to do so, and is clearly in breach of the EIA Directive. To put this in
context it is necessary to compare and contrast the successive EIS’s which have
accompanied the various applications with respect to this unprecedented project. The first
EIS in 2000 was deficient; however it contained revealing data which was omitted from
the subsequent EIS for the later application. The 2" EIS also recorded data relevant to
certain categories with respect to environmental emissions that were reduced significantly
compared to the first one even though the same circumstances pertained. This
misinformation is highly reflective of the reality that the applicant has no credibility
going on a trend analysis and thus displays that they do not qualify as a “fit and proper
person”. This is also highly reflective of the disregard which the applicant displays
towards the local residents, and their receiving environment and once again reflects the
true reality that they do not take into consideration safegug/gﬂ?rllg the fenceline
communities which are located in close proximity tg thgd? establishments.

I
In conclusion it is self apparent that a close polgﬁz&?::orporate climate exists within our
Irish culture. It is clear that the Environmentaf-Rotection Agency like An Bord Pleanéla
is also subject to intense pressure to assisgq‘i“gyélopments of this nature. This proposal is
proposed to incorporate the most prim&\' etechnology in its design. This proposal does
not have community consent, howggé&?the offshore options were thoroughly
investigated it would have. The apg[iﬁ t has avoided carrying out any feasibility studies
in this regard. I trust that you wai%fake these considerations into account in your
deliberations. s

Thanking you,

BTTC\ Mc C\'o.rr\;r
Brid Mc Garry. (B. Agr. Sc, Food Science & Chemistry)

Appendices: (1) Copy of submission sent to the EPA dated 6™ September 2006

(2) “Use your profit to clean up your mess” by the Shell Accountability
Coalition, dated the 01™ February 2007.

(3) “Shell denies link to risihg aluminium levels in water supply” by
Lorna Siggins (Marine Correspondent) dated the 28™ March 2007
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Gortacragher,
Rossport,
Ms. Noeleen Roche, _ Ballina,
¢/o The Environmental Proteohon -,“ Bt Counly Mayo
P.O. Box 3000, . R
Johnstown Castle Estate, - 06" September 2006
County Wexford. :

Registered Number: 738

‘Re:  Application for an Integrated Pollution Prevenhon and Control (IPPC) licence which
included an accompanying EIS received from Shell E & P Ireland Limited in respect of a gas,
condensate, and miscellaneous hydrocarbons reﬁnexy/tcrmmal facihity pmposed to be located
al Bellanaboy Bridge, Bellagelly Soulh, Bdlhna, Counly Mayo

Dear Madam,

I refer to the above application for a licence which is at present before the Lnvironmental
Protection Agency. | wish to make a submission on the above [I’PC licen'oe application and "~
would request that its content be fully considered by the ageacy. '
T wish (0 object to the granting of the heence to the uppllw@ on a number of grounds. Ttis my
understanding that the Agency in therr aasessment d)z\dhe application for a licence are to
consider all of the enwronmental aspects of {i5.:0n-shore facility including the chemical
Mimda Conn estuary which is surrounded by a

cluster of Specml Areas of Conservation. w. s’. ways outlined i my correspondence to the
various agencies that the ﬁmdamengagaﬂ Corrib Gas project (and the use of its
mfrastructurc for further cxpansion withcfespeet to the hydrocarbon industry) mcludmg the
mlund refinery which is unpreceds .;& I*ih niture need (o be subjected to a thorough review re.
health and safety aspects and Q;t%\ th respect to the devastating consequences which the
chemical emissions from the cation process at the pmposed reﬁnay will incur to the
pristinc air, sca and land criy nmcnts The best option in my opinion to resolve this issuc 1s
to process the hy ffshore in a steel water jacket platform, or by utilising “Twister”
technology at source. The resources offshore have increased exponentially in financial terms
and thus the cost issuc with rospect to the devclopment proposal should not arisc ic. the
resources should be processed in.accordance with best available practice. A report based on
|data in the EL S conducted: by a gas refinery. lengineet, Peter Rossington, stated that this

wh{ npmposa.l “incorporates fsome of '‘the worst Bas termmal desxgn,' thaz aclualbz maximises .
emissions - and minimiises ‘energy efficiency”. This concept is riddled with’ envxronmental o
vandalism and thus I wou.ldlrequmt that the agency uphold the statutory standards in order to

mmethatthe pubhc wefar;eandompnstmcenwronmentxsupheld ‘ »

| refer to a letter requeet ng hn‘ther information from the apphcant sent to Mr. Mark Camgy,
Operations Manager for|the pmposed terminal and dated the 11™ August 2006 and posted on
the main file en the 15"‘ August 2006 by the agency. The letter refers to the following

paragraph: S
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“T refer to the Enwronmental Impact Statement submitted as part of your application for

an Integrated Pollutzan Prevenaon and Control (IPPC ) licence, whlch was received on
08/12/2004.

I am to advise in awordance with Article 14(2)(b) of the Environmental Protection Agency
(Licensing) Regulations 1994 to 2004 that the EIS does not comply with sub Article 14(1)
in so far as the risk of environmental pollution from the activity is concerned.

In the circumstances you should make immediate arrangements to have the following

" information submitted 1o theAgerwy within one month of the date of this notice:-

> Update the EIS so as it reflects the current IPPC licence appltcanon where

qppropnate
>> Provide a scaled layout plan of the reﬁneiy tdentzj&mg all prmc:pal companents
l

and emission poinis.

i
> Onantifyrthe firel and water requ:red durmg operattonal phase and hydrocarbon

condensate production....

.. It should be noted that the eight-week period within which the Agency is to decide the
proposed determination cannot commence until this notice has been complied with"

T wish (0 draw your atiention o the “cold venting” of, ﬂ&@gus issue. The lelh & Salety
Authority confirmed that it was an issue in a letter Qdfgd the 12™ August 2005. This reality
means that by association the applicant must ap ok @myo County Council for approval as it
is a planning matter. The H.S.A. in the regulgfiry: fashion can then assess the risks associated
with sume. It is my considered opinion (1) J s not acceptable therefore that the applicant
should be aflowed to submit further yx‘f ‘{éﬁ\on at this stage instead of being requested to
submit a ncw and completc E1S. asihic eriginal onc on which submissions from the public
and other statulory agencies were kised was incomplete. The applicant must submit 4 new
EI1S. which takes into aooounﬁ 48 information re venting arrangements of which the
applicant had been aware of § S %ncepﬂon As the site and its surrounds which include the
upstream pipeline and the nt discharge pipeline arc under the“Scveso TT Dircctive” as an
establishment and as this isthew information which the H.S.A. did not have access to (even

though the applicant did), or the public consequently the full “domino effects” with respect to

risk, and chernical explosions and chemical by-products which can form carcinogens have not

been properly assessed. Itlsﬂxemmxtoftheagencytoass&ssenvuonmentalaspectsthusxt

. must work in tandem with the other 1}elevant agencies to form an overall appreciation of the
. 1. true extent of the potential, envxronmemalr consequences. [ also- tefer to the mcmeranon of
*"ondensate on site which will lead to elevated environmental emissions as’ op[med to the!

bummg of natural gas. The blatant lack of the use of best available tmhnology is again self
evident and 1 trust that you will take these considerations into account in your deliberations.

Yours faithfully,

Berid He Gare
Brid Mc Garry. a—
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LORNA SIGGINS, ‘
MARINE CORRESPONDENT

Shell E&P Ireland has said it is
not responsible for highlg¥ele-
vated aluminium level Car-
rowmore lake, the public water
supply for Erri gh ayo.
The compaﬁ?¥J also denied
that it was, ing diesel from
the Bell terminal site on
Mond?\' ht into a stream,
wh\dl\ s into the Carrowmore
chment The company
(\%Q\Oacknowledged a “small”
el leak from a generator at
\\ e site in the last few days. -
Results obtained by The Irish
Times show elevited aluminium
levels in a number of tests carried

out in January and February of

this year on Mayo County Coun-
cil’s behalf for water run-off from
the Bellanaboy terminal site, the
Bellanaboy river and Carrow-
more lake. The lake supplies
drinking water to 10,000 people
in Erris,

The county councﬂ warned
Shell over a year ago about the
risk of elevated aluminium levels,
as a result of work on the site
which has disturbed the “doib” or
soil layer under the peat. At that
‘time, it had a report of aluminium
levels in discharge water from
the site of over three times the
accepted limit.

The company installed an
Axonics treatment plant to deal
with the problem, but “post
Axonics” results dated January
31st, 2007, show aluminium levels

at over 200 times the recom-

mended World Health Organisa-
tion (WHO) maximum limit for
drinking water. The  recom-
mended WHO guideline max-
imum limit for aluminium in
drinking water is 200 micro-
grams per litre (ug/1).
Aluminium levels of 1714 ug/1
and 406 ug/l were detected in
‘samples from the Carrowmore

Jrish Times
2‘3/3/ o7

lake tested at Univetsity College
Hospital, Galway (UCHG), dated
January 24th of this year. A sim-
ilar breach of recommended alu-
minium levels in February 2006
was described subsequently by
the local authority as a “labora-
tory error”.

The council said last night that
it was still very concerned that
aluminium levels had not been
reduced to agreed targets. by
Shell for run-off from the site, but
said it was “not possible” that the
elevated levels for Carrowmore
lake for January 24th - were caused

- by Shell. It said it believed it had

identified the source of a “short-
term problem”.
Shell said that. alumlmum con-

.céntrations in- thé Bellanaboy

River would consist of soil mate-
rial from the catchment area: and‘
from eroding river bank
water- from Carrowmore
treated.

“Shell’s landholdmg around
the terminal site comprises only
two per cent of the total catch-
ment area of Carrowmore Lake
and the terminal earthworks area

constitutes only a small part of |

the site,” it said. - ]

Last week, the company dis-
missed as “spurious” concerns
expressed by residents about a

tar-like substance running off ||
site. However, samples were |!
taken for testing by the North [°

Western Regional Fisheries
Board. Reports of diesel being
pumped off site on Monday night
of this week were also denied by
the company.

However, Mary Corduff, one
of the residents who witnessed
the diesel run-off, has disputed
this. She told The Irish Times that
when residents tried to alert
Shell security, they were told

there was no one on site to deal

with the issue. A group of gardai
then arrived and ordered the
group to “keep the road clear”.
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